

No. 17-13561

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DARYL D. BAILEY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama
(No. 2:14-cv-01014-SRW)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES OF TENNESSEE, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

SARAH K. CAMPBELL
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Sarah.Campbell@ag.tn.gov

Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block

Reproductive Health Services v. Bailey, No. 17-13561

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because the Panel Opinion Infringes
 State Sovereignty.....2

 II. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because the Panel Applied the Wrong
 Legal Standard.....8

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....7

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....3

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989).....3

Bromley v. Crisp,
561 F.2d 1351 (10th Cir. 1977)4

Claflin v. Houseman,
93 U.S. 130 (1876).....7

Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson,
803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)4

Doe v. Pryor,
344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)3

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)9, 10

Evans v. Thompson,
518 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....4

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005).....7

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)3

Haywood v. Drown,
556 U.S. 729 (2009).....7

Hopkins v. Jegley,
968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)10

Ex parte Johnson,
 993 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 2008).....6

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....2, 9, 10, 11

United States ex rel. Lawrence v. Woods,
 432 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1970)5

Lewis v. Governor of Ala.,
 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc)3

Lockhart v. Fretwell,
 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....4

Magouirk v. Phillips,
 144 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 1998)4

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....8, 9, 11

Owsley v. Peyton,
 352 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1965)5

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box,
 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021), *petition for cert. pending*,
 No. 20-1375 (filed Mar. 29, 2021)10

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....10, 11

Powers v. Southland Corp.,
 4 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 1993)4

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....1, 6

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....4

Stone v. Powell,
 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....7

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	7
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vacated</i> , 978 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2020)	8, 10, 11
<i>Wofford v. Woods</i> , 969 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	1, 2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	1
Other Authorities	
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	1
The Federalist No. 82 (A. Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds. 2001).....	7
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	7
Wayne A. Logan, <i>A House Divided: When State and Lower Federal Courts Disagree on Federal Constitutional Rights</i> , 90 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 235 (2014).....	5
